

Case No. S269456
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE ex rel. LILIA GARCIA-BROWER, as Labor
Commissioner, etc.,
Plaintiff and Appellant

v.

KOLLA’S, INC. et al.,
Defendant and Respondent.

Fourth Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. G057831

Orange County Superior Court, Dept. C34
Case No. 30-2017-00950004-CU-WT-CJC
The Honorable Martha K. Gooding, Judge

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF REGARDING NEW AUTHORITY

State of California, Department of Industrial Relations,
Division of Labor Standards Enforcement

Nicholas Patrick Seitz, SBN 287568
nseitz@dir.ca.gov
464 W. 4th Street, Suite 348
San Bernardino, CA 92401
Tel: 909-521-3853 · Fax: 415-703-4807

Attorney for Plaintiff, Appellant, and Petitioner
LILIA GARCIA-BROWER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

INTRODUCTION 4

ARGUMENT 4

 I. *Killgore* Rejects *Mize-Kurzman* and Follows *Jaramillo* and *Hager* in
 Holding Section 1102.5(b) Protects the Disclosure of Known
 Wrongdoing 4

 II. *Killgore* Supports Broadly Construing Section 1102.5 to Afford
 Workers Independent Avenues to Report Wrongdoing Based on the Plain
 Statutory Language and the Legislative History Expanding
 Whistleblower Protections 5

CONCLUSION 7

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 8

PROOF OF SERVICE 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cleveland v. Ludwig Institute for Cancer Research Ltd.</i> (S.D. Cal. July 20, 2022) __ F.Supp.3d __ [2022 WL 2835842].....	4, 5
<i>Hager v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 1538.....	4
<i>Jaramillo v. County of Orange</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 811	4
<i>Killgore v. SpecPro Professional Services</i> (9th Cir. 2022) 51 F.4th 9734, 5, 6	
<i>Mize-Kurzman v. Marin Community College District</i> (2012) 202 Cal.App.4th 832	4
<i>Rodriguez v. Laboratory Corporation of America</i> (C.D. Cal. 2022) __ F.Supp.3d __ [2022 WL 4597420]	4, 5
